

My firm has been retained as legal counsel to address and resolve the matters which have been brought to the attention of leadership staff for the One Washington Equality Campaign (“OWEC”). Please direct all communications to me regarding Case Number 59780 which pertain to alleged violations of RCW 42.17A.320 for a failure to provide sponsor identification on political advertising (pre-recorded calls).

The allegations made in the complaint filed by Craig Keller are improper and unwarranted. At no time, were pre-recorded calls ever funded, created, distributed or used by or on behalf of OWEC for political advertising purposes. This is confirmed from the very extensive listing of campaign expenditures with associated Form C4 filings as reflected on the PDC website. See relevant link here.

Please confirm the prompt dismissal of this complaint.

Regards,

--

Toussaint L. Myricks, Esq.

Law Offices of Toussaint L. Myricks, PLLC

P.O. Box 1358

Renton, WA 98057